
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Committee 

 
 
THURSDAY, 27TH MAY, 2010 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS*: Councillors Adamou, Basu, Brabazon, Browne, Demirci, Ejiofor, Erskine, 

Jenks, Reid, Scott and Strang 
 

* The above membership to be confirmed at Annual Council on 24th May 2010. 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.   Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 8 below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
  
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 102)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on: 

 
21st May 2009 
3rd August 2009 
7th September 2009 
10th September 2009 (reconvened on 25th September 2009) 
4th March 2010 
 
And to confirm and sign the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on: 
 
21st April 2009 
22nd June 2009 
7th July 2009 
30th July 2009 
17th September 2009 
12th January 2010 
25th January 2010 (reconvened on 11th February 2010) 
28th January 2010 
 

5. ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  (PAGES 103 - 112)  
 
 To establish three Licensing Sub Committees to conduct the majority of hearings 

under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

6. CONSULTATION ON THE REVISION OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (PAGES 113 - 118)  

 
 To note the changes to and to endorse the draft Haringey Statement of Licensing 

Policy 2011-2014 to go out for public consultation. 
 
Appendix 1 to follow 
 

7. ADOPTION OF POWERS TO REGULATE SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUES  
(PAGES 119 - 126)  

 
 To recommend adopting the amendment to Schedule 3 of the Local Government Act 

1982 (the 1982 Act) as inserted by Section 27 of the 2009 Act. The effect of this 
provision, if adopted, is to bring the licensing of lap dancing and pole dancing clubs 
and other similar venues under the regime set out in the 1982 Act, which is currently 
used to regulate establishments such as sex shops and sex cinemas. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2 above. 

 
 



 

3 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The scheduled meetings of the Licensing Committee for 2010/11 are as follows: 

 
30 September 2010 
7 February 2011 
5 April 2011 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Jones 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
(Non Cabinet Committees) 
Tel: 020-8489 2615 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 19 May 2010  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2009 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Beacham, Demirci, Newton, Reid, Scott and Thompson 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Lister 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCO01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Lister. 
 

 
 

LSCO02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCO03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCO04. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on 24 April, 
22 May, 16 July and 4 December 2008 and 6 January 2009 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCO05. 

 
ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  

 The Committee received a report on the establishment of the three 
Licensing Sub-Committees to conduct the majority of licensing hearings, 
following the appointment of members of the Licensing Committee by 
the Full Council on 18 May 2009. The Committee was also asked to note 
the provisions for the appointment of substitutes for Sub-Committee 
hearings and the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee and its 
Sub-Committees. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider the appointment of Members to 
the three Licensing Sub-Committees, as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report, which was tabled at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee in the 
Council’s Constitution, as attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report, be noted. 

 
ii) That the establishment of three Licensing Sub-Committees be 

agreed, as set out in the tabled Appendix 2. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2009 
 

 
iii) That the Floating Member of the Licensing Committee be 

called upon to act as a substitute member on any of the Sub-
Committees as necessary. 

 
iv) That the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees 

in the Council’s Constitution, as attached as Appendix 3 of the 
the report, be confirmed.  

 
v) That the provisions in the Council Procedure Rules for the 

appointment of a substitute Member of a Licensing Sub-
Committee from among the Members of the Committee when 
the permanent Sub-Committee Member is unable to attend for 
any reason be noted. 

 
vi) That it be noted that the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4 B 

of the Constitution do not apply to hearings, which are 
governed by the Local Licensing Procedure Rules and the 
relevant Regulations. 

 
vii) That it be noted that the other business of the Committee, 

except for hearings, is governed by the Council’s Procedure 
Rules (Council Standing Orders), noting the substitution rule 
as detailed under Part 4 Section B of the Constitution.  

 

LSCO06. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCO07. 

 
EXEMPTION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the public and press be excluded from the proceedings. 
 

 
 

LSCO08. 

 
EXEMPT MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the exempt minutes of the special Licensing Committee meeting 
held on 15 May 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCO09. 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 NOTED 

 

The scheduled meetings of the Licensing Committee for 2009/10:  
 
15 October 2009 
25 January 2010 
29 March 2010 
 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2009 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 3 AUGUST 2009 

 
Councillors Demirci, Dodds, Newton, Thompson and Aitken 

 
 
Apologies Councillors Beacham, Edge, Lister and Scott 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCO10. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beacham, for whom Cllr 
Aitken was substituting, and from Cllrs Lister, Scott and Edge. 
 

 
 

LSCO11. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCO12. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCO13. 

 
AFRICA, CARIBBEAN AND ASIA FASHION WEEK, FINSBURY PARK 

N4 - 8TH AND 9TH AUGUST 2009 
 

 Cllr Dodds was nominated and agreed as Chair of the proceedings, and 
presented an outline of the procedure to be followed in hearing the 
application. The Committee noted the additional paperwork that had 
been tabled at the meeting, but felt that it was unreasonable for the 
Committee to be asked to take this information into account in their 
decision due to the lack of time to read the late documents fully. The 
Committee sought legal advice on whether the hearing could progress if 
officers of the responsible authorities and Members had not had the 
opportunity to read the information submitted late. The Legal Officer 
advised the Committee that they should ask the responsible authorities 
present at the meeting whether they had received information which 
would enable them to withdraw the representations they had made, and 
that if any representations remained unaddressed by the written 
information provided, it would be for the applicant to address those 
issues to the satisfaction of the Committee at the meeting. The 
Committee was mindful that the application was for an event scheduled 
for the 8th and 9th August 2009. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a new premises licence for the Africa Caribbean and Asia 
Fashion Week, Finsbury Park, 8th and 9th August 2009, to allow the 
provision of regulated entertainment. Representations against the 
application had been submitted by the police, noise team, fire services, 
parks service, building control and a local resident on the grounds of 
noise nuisance and public safety issues.  
 
Mr Derek Pearce, representing the Council’s Noise Team, reported that 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 3 AUGUST 2009 
 

the noise team representation had been made on the grounds of public 
nuisance. Organisations holding music events in the park usually 
employed an acoustic consultant to manage the noise output and ensure 
that noi
[...]
the customer into their lap and private booth dancing was a performance 
taking place in a private area, not in view of other customers in the 
venue. It was confirmed that the application under consideration did not 
include any provision of private booths.  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the hearing.  
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on the 
application for a variation of a premises licence to extend the hours for 
sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment and 
to enable lap dancing to be provided on the premises. The Licensing 
Officer reported that the hours applied for the performance of dance had 
been amended from those set out in the report, to 1800 to 0200, Monday 
to Saturday. The Noise Team had submitted representation in respect of 
the application, and these had been agreed with the applicant. A large 
number of letters of representation had been received from local 
residents, expressing concerns relating to noise nuisance, the negative 
impact on public safety and the proximity to sensitive locations such as 
schools, youth groups, the YMCA and places of worship. Extracts from 
the Licensing Policy and Government guidance were also appended to 
the report for information.  
 
The Committee asked about parking provision in the area, and it was 
reported that there was limited on-street parking in the vicinity, but no 
specific parking provision for the premises.  
 
The Enforcement Response Service Manager, Eubert Malcolm, 
presented the representation of the Noise Team in relation to the 
application, which recommended that live music cease no later than 
11pm, Monday to Saturday and that a sound limiting device be installed 
to the satisfaction of the Council for any recorded music played after this 
time. All conditions on the existing licence would be carried forward to 
the new licence if the variation were granted. In response to a question 
from objectors, Mr Malcolm
[...]
 premises would 
send the opposite message to its pupils. It was noted that the school’s 
after-school club was still in operation at the proposed 6pm start time for 
the performance of dance, and that the school held a number of evening 
events at which pupils were present. The Committee was urged to 
refuse the application on the grounds that it would be harmful to local 
schoolchildren. 
 
Lynne Featherstone, MP for Hornsey and Wood Green, concluded the 
presentation by local residents objecting to the application and added 
that there would be a change in the legislation such that in future lap 
dancing clubs would be classified as sex encounter establishments and 
would require a licence of a different nature to that of pubs and 
nightclubs. The Committee was reminded of a previous decision to reject 
an application for a lap dancing establishment, and was urged to refuse 
the current application on the basis of its location in close proximity to a 
number of sensitive sites. The Committee was also asked to consider 
the Council’s own policies and their intended aim of making the borough 
a safer place to live and work. It was concluded that the arguments put 
forward by objectors were comprehensive and forceful, and the 
Committee was urged to agree with the arguments put forward by 
objectors and refuse the application. 
 
In accordance with the Procedure Rules in relation to the duration of 
meetings, as set out in the Council’s Constitution, the meeting was 
adjourned at 21:35hrs. 
 
The meeting was reconvened at 19:30hrs on Friday 25 September 2009. 
The legal officer advised the meeting that, further to representations 
made by the applicant’s representative, Cllrs Dodds and Thompson had 
agreed that, despite assurances that they had no predetermined views in 
relation to the application, they would withdraw from the hearing in order 
to avoid any appearance of bias. It was further noted that substitutes for 
objectors at the former part of the hearing ha
[...]
0 SEPTEMBER 2009 AND RECONVENED ON FRIDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 

2009 
 

dancing, the Committee was mindful that the applicant had proposed 
conditions in an attempt to address the concerns under the licensing 
objectives, however the Committee did not feel that these conditions 
went far enough and did not feel they could condition further to alleviate 
the concerns of the Committee. The Committee was concerned that the 
location of the premises is in close proximity to, at the very least, a 
primary and secondary school as well as a place of worship and YMCA 
and was mindful that the Council’s licensing policy at paragraph 13.7 
states that the licensing authority shall have regard to whether the 
premises are in close proximity to schools, places of worship, residential 
accommodation, community centres and the like. The Committee had 
not closed its mind to the offering of conditions by the applicant to 
address the concerns noted by the objectors, however the Committee 
was compelled by the weight of the evidence provided, which it felt 
satisfied it that the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime 
and disorder and the protection of children from harm would not be met 
by the applicant if performance of dance were granted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 23:10hrs. 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair 
 
 

Page 32



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2010 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Dodds, Newton, Reid and Peacock 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Beacham, Demirci, Edge, Lister and Scott 

 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCO01. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lister, Cllr Beacham, Cllr 
Edge and Cllr Scott, and apologies for lateness were received from Cllr 
Demirci. 
 

 
 

LSCO02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCO03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCO04. 

 
ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  

 The Committee received a report on the variation of the membership of 
the established three Licensing Sub Committees. Further to the 
resignation of Cllr Sheik Thompson as a Member of the Licensing 
Committee, Cllr Sheila Peacock had been appointed to the resulting 
vacancy of the Committee at Full Council on 22 February 2010. The 
Committee was therefore asked to confirm the membership of the three 
Licensing Sub Committees, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, and to appoint to the vacancy on Licensing Sub Committee 
B, as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That Members note the resignation of Councillor Sheik 
Thompson as Member of the Licensing Committee and the 
subsequent vacancy on the Licensing Sub Committee B, and 
the appointment of Councillor Sheila Peacock to fill the 
resultant vacancy on the Licensing Committee, as confirmed 
by Full Council on 22 February 2010 in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
ii) That Members agree to the variation of the Membership of the 

existing Licensing Sub Committee B by the inclusion of 
Councillor Peacock to fill the vacancy arising from Councillor 
Thompson’s resignation from the Licensing Committee. 

 

 
 

Page 33



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2010 
 

 
The meeting closed at 19:34hrs. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair 
 
 

Page 34



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 21 APRIL 2009 AND RECONVENED WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2009 

 

 
Councillors Lister (Chair), Newton and Thompson 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCB24. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB25. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB26. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB27. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held 
on 
[...]
t 
22:45hrs. 
 
The Applicant’s representatives offered not to take the opportunity to 
sum-up if all other parties were in agreement.  Due to an interested 
party's agreement being reluctant: 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 22:55 hours due to time constraints 
and reconvened on 11th February 2010 at 19:30. 
 

The summaries of the all parties were noted and it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee has fully considered the application, 
the Applicants’ oral submissions, the Objectors written and oral 
representations, the London Borough of Haringey Statement of 
Gambling Policy and the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Local 
Authorities, before having reached its decision. 
 

Page 96



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to grant the application. 
 
The Objectors representations were given due weight, however, on 
balance and in light of the lack of representations by the responsible 
authorities, the Licensing Sub-Committee did not consider the evidence 
relating to crime and disorder, and children and vulnerable adults to be 
sufficient to not consider the application being reasonably consistent with 
the licensing objectives, the Code of Practice and the Gambling 
Commission’s guidance to Local Authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee does, however, require two discretionary conditions 
to be imposed to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority and before 
the license is considered to take effect. 
 
Firstly, that CCTV be installed covering the entrance and the 
surrounding area outside the shop front and, secondly, that the Fixed 
Odds Betting Terminals (FOBT) are located closer to the counter as 
proffered by the Applicant’s Representative orally during the hearing.   
 
The license is granted subject to the statutory default and mandatory 
conditions. 
 

 
The reconvened meeting ended at 21:00 hrs 
 
COUNCILLOR JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair 
 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is in
[...]

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 

 

 
 

Page 101



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010 
 

That the Public and Press be excluded form the proceedings as Item 10 
is exempt as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; 
namely information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings, information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 21:15 hours 
 
Councillor David Beacham 
Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



Agenda Item 5Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Agenda Item 7Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Draft minutes - 3 August 09
	Draft minutes - additional special Licensing Cttee 3 Aug 09
	Draft minutes - 7 September 2009
	Draft minutes 10 and 25 Sept special licensing committee
	Draft minutes - spec 4 March 10
	Minutes , 21/04/2009 Licensing Sub-Committee B
	Minutes , 22/06/2009 Special Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes , 07/07/2009 Licensing Sub-Committee A
	Minutes , 30/07/2009 Licensing Sub-Committee B
	Minutes , 17/09/2009 Licensing Sub-Committee A
	Draft minutes - 12 Jan 10
	Minutes , 25/01/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee A
	Minutes , 28/01/2010 Licensing Sub-Committee C

	5 Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committees
	6 Consultation on the Revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003
	Rev Licensing policy rept

	7 Adoption of Powers to Regulate Sex Ente

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2010 

 
Councillors Adamou, Basu, Brabazon, Browne (Vice-Chair), Demirci (Chair), Ejiofor, 

Reid and Scott 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Erskine, Jenks and Strang 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCO01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf Councillors Erskine, 
Jenks, and Strang. 
 
Councillor Newton was substituting for Councillor Jenks. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

LSCO02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
NOTED  
 

 
 

LSCO03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

LSCO04. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the Licensing 
Committees held on 21st May 2009, 3rd August 2009, 7th September 
2009, 10th and reconvened on 25th  September 2009, and 4th March 
2010, and the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 21st 
April 2009, 22nd June 2009, 7th July 2009, 30th July 2009, 17th September 
2009, 12th January 2010, 25th January 2010 and reconvened on 11th 
February 2010, and 28th January 2010 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings. 
 
 

 
 

LSCO05. 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 The Chair advised the meeting that the report before it detailed the  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2010 

 

establishment of the three Licensing Sub-Committees to conduct the 
majority of licensing hearings, following the appointment of members of 
the Licensing Committee by the Full Council on 24 May 2010. The 
Committee was also asked to note the provisions for the appointment of 
substitutes for Sub-Committee hearings and the terms of reference of 
the Licensing Committee and its Sub-Committees. 
 
The Chair also referred the Committee to consider the appointment of 
Members to the three Licensing Sub-Committees, as set out in Appendix 
2 of the report, which was tabled at the meeting. The Chair also advised 
that there would be 2 Members of the Licensing Committee who would 
not be appointed to the 3 Sub-Committees and that these 2 members 
would act as substitute and ‘float’ members wherever possible.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. that  the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee in the 

Council’s        
          Constitution attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted: 
 
ii.  That approval be given to  the establishment of three Licensing 

Sub-Committees with the membership set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report (tabled) and as shown below: 

 
 Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 
 Councillor Demirci (Chair) 
 Councillor Adamou 
 Councillor Reid 
 
 Licensing Sub-Committee B 
 
 Councillor Browne (Chair) 
 Councillor Brabazon 
 Councillor Jenks 
 
  Licensing Sub-Committee C  
 
 Councillor Ejiofor (Chair) 
 Councillor Basu 
 Councillor Scott 
 
 Floating Members not appointed to Licensing Sub 

Committees A-C 
 
 Councillor Erskine 
 Councillor Strang 
 
 
 
iii.  That the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees in 

the Constitution attached as Appendix 3 to the report be 

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2010 

 

confirmed; 
 
iv.  That the provisions in the Committee Procedure Rules, Part 4, 

Section B of the Constitution and the delegations to the Head of 
Local Democracy and Member Services (Appendix E Section 9 
paragraph 1.4 of the Constitution) for the appointment of a 
substitute Member of a Licensing Sub-Committee from among the 
Members of the Committee when the permanent Sub-Committee 
Member was unable to attend for any reason, be noted; 

 
v.    That it be noted that the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4 B of the 

Constitution do not apply to hearings, which are governed by the 
Local Licensing Procedure Rules and the relevant Regulations; 
and 

 
vi.   That it be noted that the other business of the Committee, except for 

hearings, was governed by the Council’s Procedure Rules (Council 
Standing Orders) noting the substitution rule as detailed under Part 
4 Section B of the Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 

LSCO06. 
 

CONSULTATION ON THE REVISION OF THE STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

 The Chair asked for a brief introduction of the circulated report. 
 
The Licensing Officer – Ms Barrett advised the meeting that the LB 
Haringey, in its role as a Licensing Authority were required to publish a 
policy statement to guide it in its responsibilities and decision making of 
applications under the Licensing 2003 Act. The 2003 Act introduced a 
new regime under which the Licensing Act  2003 (the ‘2003 Act’)  which 
the responsibility for the licensing of the sale of alcohol , regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment transferred from the 
Magistrates Court to the licensing authority , i.e. the local authority. 

 
Ms Barrett went on to advise that one of the key requirements under the 
2003 Act was to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing policy 
which set out the basis on which the authority will make its licence 
application decisions. This was first published on 7th January 2005 after 
widespread consultation. The legislation required that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy be reviewed at least every three years. The Licensing 
Authority was required under the Act to consult on their policy (and any 
subsequent revisions) and the requirements of this consultation were 
also detailed in statute. 

 
Ms Barrett outlined four licensing objectives contained within the Act 
which underpinned the functions that the Licensing Authorities will 
perform.  

 
These were: 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2010 

 

 

• prevention of crime and disorder; 

• public safety; 

• prevention of public nuisance 

• protection of children from harm 
 
Ms Barrett further commented that the Licensing Authority’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy had to show how the licensing objectives would be 
achieved,  and have regard to the S182 guidance published by the 
Department of Culture Media and Sports. 

 
The Chair thanked Ms Barrett for her succinct introduction of the report 
and asked if there were any questions or points of clarification.  

 
Councillor Brabazon sought clarification in regard to the process for 
consultation and input for individuals feeding in to this, and also the role 
of the Licensing Committee in this respect, as well as issues relating risk 
assessment particularly in relation to street cafes. Ms Barrett responded 
that the Committee was asked to note the changes and endorse the 
draft Haringey Statement of Licensing Policy 2011-2104 prior to 
consideration by the General Purposes Committee and giving its 
approval to the public consultation exercise, as changes to the Licensing 
Policy required endorsement by the General Purposes Committee as 
amendments to the actual act fell within that Committee’s terms of 
reference, as well as consultation on the changes.  The consultation 
period was for 12 weeks and that any member would be able to give 
their views in writing or by email.  
The results of the consultation would be reported back to the General 
Purposes Committee in the autumn of 2010 – to the September meeting.  
In terms of risk assessment premises were visited by Licensing Officers 
to all licensed premises together with the regulatory authorities – Police, 
Fire, and health and safety and that with large events there would be an 
assessment of crowd sizes. In terms of licences for cafes with street 
tables and chairs if a licence had this permission within its conditions 
then such would be permitted but only on the basis of the specified 
numbers. Issues pertaining to actual numbers and subsequent possible 
disruption with street drinking etc as a result of increased numbers of 
people outside premises due the smoking ban were monitored by 
Licensing officers in conjunction with the environmental crime group.     

 
There being no further points of clarification the Chair summarised and it 

was: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the proposed changes and revisions to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 be noted, and that the 
matter be referred to the General Purposes Committee to consider 
agreeing the process for the commencement of public consultation.  
  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2010 

 

 
  
 

     
 

LSCO07. 
 

ADOPTION OF POWERS TO REGULATE SEX ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUES 

 

 The Chair asked for an introduction of the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer - Ms Barrett advised the Committee that there 
were now revisions to the exiting 2003 Licensing Act whereby the 
matter of lap dancing was now falling into the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982 to allow the licensing of “Sexual 
Entertainment Venues”.  Under Section 27 of the schedule, there was a 
new category of sex establishment called a “sexual entertainment 
venue”. Ms Barrett advised that a “sexual entertainment venue” was 
defined as “any premises, which relevant entertainment is provided 
before a live audience for the financial gain of the organiser or the 
entertainer.”  
 
Ms Barrett also advised the Committee following considerable lobbying 
and comment h that the amendment to the 1982 regulations now 
allowed the Council to regulate the operation of lap dancing etc as well 
as sex cinemas and sex shops. Currently Lap dancing did not require a 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 and no special 
provisions were made in the 2003 Act for lap-dancing venues. If an 
application for performance of dancing was submitted to the Council 
and unopposed, then the authority must grant it subject to mandatory 
conditions. However if representations were made by an interested 
party or responsible authority then the authority may, following a 
Licensing hearing, impose other conditions or reject the application 
providing the rejection was in line with at least one of the four general 
licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
The Chair thanked Ms Barrett for her introduction and the Committee 
then undertook a wide ranging discussion and raised concerns in 
respect of: 
 

• the regulating of existing and new licences and what exactly did 
the new legislation actually mean and would this make a 
difference to existing practices  

• the frequency that such events could be operated under the 
new legislation 

• the notice required for such events to the local authority and 
whether there would be advance notice given .  

• clarification as regards the ‘slip rule’ and how this would operate   
 
In response to the points raised Ms Barrett commented that the 
Government had consulted with Local authorities, and other relevant 
parties, as to whether or not the Licensing Act 2003 provided adequate 
provisions to regulate such activities.  Results of consultation showed 
that many respondents, including local authorities, thought it was not fit 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2010 

 

for purpose, as it did not allow the issues that really concerned 
residents faced with such an application to have a voice. As a result 
the amendment to the 1982 Act provided a more specified approach to 
Sexual Entertainment Venues and their control.  The Licensing 
Authority was now able to apply prescribed conditions on grounds not 
covered by the Licensing Act 2003, e.g. dealing with the location of the 
premises and the character of the area, the hours of operation, the 
display of adverts, the visibility of the interior and the managerial 
control of premises.  The local authority may further prescribe different 
standard conditions on a sexual entertainment venue compared to 
other sex establishments, such as a sex shop.   
 
In terms of the operation of lap dancing Ms Barrett advised that in 
terms of existing rules a premises did not have to currently apply as 
this was covered under an existing dancing licence.  The new 
legislation now required a licensee to seek permission to have lap 
dancing but that it would restrict the licensee to only 11 such events in 
a year – currently there were no actual restrictions.  However there 
currently was no guidance on giving notice of such events.  
 
The Chair then summarised and it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to refer the adoption of powers to regulate sex 
entertatinment venues to the General Purposes Committee for that 
Committee to resolve and adopt the amendment to Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Misecellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as inserted 
by Section 27 of the Policing and crime Act 2009, to allow the licensing 
of sexual entertainment venues. 

 
 

LSCO08. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCO09. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 30 September 2010 
7 February 2011 
5 April 2011 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19.35hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2010 

 

COUNCILLOR JAYANTI PATEL 
 
Chair 
 
 


